
September 23, 2020 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dallas owns and operates a 48-inch water transmission pipeline 
that provides treated water to several customers, including Irving and the Dallas-Fort 
Worth International Airport; and   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dallas and the City of Irving have mutually determined that a 
section of 48-inch water transmission pipeline within the City of Irving should be relocated 
in the best interest of City of Dallas and City of Irving customers; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dallas Water Utilities Department has completed engineering 
designs for the relocation of the water transmission pipeline within the City of Irving’s 
public right-of-way along Ranchview Drive and Ranch Trail; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dallas and City of Irving desire to enter into an Interlocal 
Agreement for the relocation of the water transmission pipeline, including project 
management responsibilities, project cost allocations, right-of-way provisions for 
protection of the pipeline, and communication requirements for future operation and 
maintenance of the pipeline; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 19, 2020, seven bids were received for the installation of 48-inch 
and 30-inch diameter water transmission pipelines along Ranchview Drive and Ranch 
Trail in the City of Irving, Contract No. 20-231, listed as follows: 
 
Bidders Bid Amount 
 
Ark Contracting Services, LLC $3,010,639.00 
S.J. Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd. $3,299,317.50 
Thalle Construction Co., Inc. $3,344,575.00 
BAR Constructors, Inc. $3,486,570.00 
Mountain Cascade of Texas, LLC. $3,503,480.00 
North Texas Contracting, Inc. $3,674,620.00 
Joe Funk Construction, Inc. $5,290,081.00 
 
WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Ark Contracting Services, LLC, 420 South Dick Price 
Road, Kennedale, Texas 76060, in the amount of $3,010,639.00, is the lowest and best 
of all bids received. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the bid submitted by Ark Contracting Services, LLC, in the amount of 
$3,010,639.00, for doing the work covered by the plans, specifications, and contract 
documents, Contract No. 20-231, be accepted. 

 



September 23, 2020 
 
SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a construction 
contract with Ark Contracting Services, LLC, approved as to form by the City Attorney, for 
the relocation of a 48-inch diameter water transmission pipeline along Ranchview Drive 
and Ranch Trail in the City of Irving, in an amount not to exceed $3,010,639.00. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $3,010,639.00 to Ark Contracting Services, LLC, as follows:  
 
Water Capital Improvement E Fund 
Fund 3115, Department DWU, Unit PW40  
Object 4550, Program 720231, Vendor VS0000017816 
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-DWU-2020-00014021 $1,896,702.57 
 
Water Construction Fund 

Fund 0102, Department DWU, Vendor VS0000017816 
Balance Sheet Account 0519      $1,113,936.43 
  
 Total amount not to exceed $3,010,639.00 
 
SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to expend funds for the 
applicable costs in an amount not to exceed $46,510.85 from Dallas Water Utilities Fund, 
Fund 0100, Department DWU, Unit 7120, Object 1101.  
 
SECTION 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


